formalized through a Memorandum of Agreement between GCC and DPHSS prior

to any application for financing or grant funding by GCC.
Section 4. Transfer of Property. Lot No. 2417-1 -R7 in the Municipality

ofMangilao, consisting of a computed area of seventeen thousand seven hundred

seventeen (17,717) square meters as shown on Map No. 225FY2021 (Lot), is hereby

transferred from the Department ofPublic Health and Social Services to the Guam

Community College (GCC), pursuant to 21 GCA 60112, for the purpose of

developing and constructing a nursing annex for the GCC. A survey map designating
the area of seventeen thousand seven hundred seventeen (17,717) square meters

square meters (Map) for the property has been prepared, recorded, and provided by

the Department of Land Management for the GCC. A copy of the Map is attached
hereto as Exhibit A.

Section 5. Issuance of Certificate of Title. The Department of Land